IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE: ANTONIO S. MARTINEZ AND ) o
TERESA R. MARTINEZ, ) e 7
) CASENO.01-44388 , W
) (CHAPTER 7) ¥ 1z '
) ""“‘;‘ '/Q[]/
DEBTORS. ) e

TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION,
AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

JOYCE W. LINDAUER, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor, certifies to the
Court and United States Trustee, that the trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the
office of the trustee, that the trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under the
proposed distribution, and that the proposed distribution, attached hereto, is proper, and consistent
with the law and rules of the Court. The trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth
herein and states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and
Report of Proposed Distribution be approved.

Date: /o} 92 /cZ-

Joyce W/Lindauer, Frustee
******************************************************************************
REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee’s Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution.

Date: SO 30 o

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

By: J%/




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE: ANTONIO S. MARTINEZ AND )

TERESA R. MARTINEZ )
) CASE NO. 01-44388
) (CHAPTER 7)
)
)

DEBTOR.

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following final report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses sct forth in Schedule A and states: That
they are reasonable and proper; that in the course of the performance of duties, the Trustee has advanced
moneys from personal funds for expenses, and the Trustee has not been reimbursed.

2. The Trustee submits Form I as a summary of the assets and an estate property record. Any
property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. § 521(1) and not administered shall be deemed abandoned pursuant to 11
U.S.C. § 554(c).

~

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully disposed of them
and the estate is ready to be closed.

4. The Trustee submits Form II as the account of estate cash receipts and disbursements.

5. There 1s no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other person for a
division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the Bankruptey Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this Final Report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted her approval of claims as filed,
or she has filed objections to allowance or requests for reclassification.

8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in accordance with the
Trustee's Report of Final Distribution and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustec the trustee be
discharged from office and that the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this Report and attached Schedules are true and correct to the
best of my knowledge and belief.

Dated:

Joyce W. Lindauer, Trustee
12900 Preston Road, Suite #1050
Dallas, Texas 75230

(972) 503-4033

e



SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF:

A

B.

RECEIPTS
DISBURSEMENTS
(1) Secured Creditors

(2) Administrative Expenses

(3)  Priority Creditors
(4)  Other
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS:

CURRENT BALANCE:

$30,217.00

$1,884.73

$2,47384

$ 0.00
$ 0.00
$4,358.84

$25.858 43

e e ———

L 1 e A



TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT CASE SUMMARY

+ ekl

TRUSTEE: LINDAUER
COMMENTS:

CASE NAME: MARTINEZ, ANTONIO/TERESA

CASE NUMBER: 01-44388

DATE UST APPROVED: 10-30-02

ESTATE INCOME:

TOTAL RECEIPTS: $30,217.00 100.00%

ESTATE EXPENSES: _ R
TRUSTEE'S COMMISSION 3,771.70 12.48% 1 ”
TRUSTEE'S EXPENSES 492.85 1.63% : w : :
FIRM'S PROFESSIONAL FEES 0.00 0.00% : m : , :
FIRM'S PROFESSIONAL EXPENSES 0.00 0.00% , i
OTHER ATTORNEY FEES 0.00 0.00%

OTHER PROFESSIONAL FEES 0.00 0.00%
COURT COSTS 0.00 0.00% ,
ESTATE EXPENSES(TAXES, ETC) 4,358.57 14.42% I
PRIOR CHAPTER COSTS 0.00 0.00%
SECURED CLAIMS PAID 0.00 0.00%
PRIORITY CLAIMS PAID 0.00 0.00%
UNSECURED CLAIMS PAID 21,593.88 71.46%
OTHER(RETURN TO DEBTOR, ETC) 0.00 0.00% ! : S
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
UNSECURED CLAIMS UNSECURED CLAIMS PERCENT RECOVERED
ALLOWED PAID FOR UNSECURED
23,346.55 21,593.88 92.49%



Form 1

Individual Estate Property Record and Report
Asset Cases

o il

Page: 1

Case Number: 01-44388 DRS Trustee: (631680) JOYCE LINDAUER
Case Name: MARTINEZ, ANTONIO 8. Filed {f) or Converted (c}): 10/26/01 (f)
MARTINEZ, TERESA R. §341(a) Meeting Date; 12/20/01
Period Ending: 10/09/02 Claims Bar Date: 04/02/02
1 2 3 4 5 6
Asset Description Petition/ Estimated Net Value Property Sale/Funds Asset Fully
(Scheduled And Unscheduled (u) Property) Unscheduled {Value Determined By Trustee, Abandoned Received by Administered (FA)Y
Values Less Liens, Exemptions, 0OA=§564(a) abandon. the Estate Gross Value of

Ref. # and Other Costs) DA=§5564(c) abandon. Remaining Assets
1 510 Rosewood Hills Dr. Garland, TX 75040 58,960.00 25/173.94 0.00 FA
2 Cabin, Cass County 45,000.00 45,000.00 25,858.43 FA
3 Land .344 Acres of Empty Land located/Brady, TX 620.00 0.00 0.00 FA
4 i Timshare @18270 Singing Wood Ln, Flint, TX 7,000.00 6,120.72 DA 0.00 FA
5 Cash on Hand 85.00 0.00 0.00 FA
6 Employees C.U. Acct. #2803504-00 55.58 0.00 0.00 FA
7 Washington Mutual Acct. #331-0939925 121.61 0.00 0.00 FA
8 Stove $0.00 0.00 0.00 FA
9 Microwave 20.00 0.00 0.00 FA
10 Refrigerator $5.00 0.00 0.00 FA
11 Washing Machine 35.00 0.00 0.00 FA
12 Dryer 45.00 0.00 0.00 FA
13 Living Room Furniture 386.00 0.00 0.00 FA
14 Silverware 21.75 0.00 0.00 FA
15 Bedroom Furniture 512.50 0.00 0.00 FA
16 Lawn Furniture 90.00 0.00 B 0.00 FA
17 3TVs 115.00 0.00 0.00 FA
18 VCR 20.00 0.00 0.00 FA

Printed: 10/09/2002 10:22AM  V.6.14




Form 1 Page: 2

Individual Estate Property Record and Report
Asset Cases

Case Number: 01-44388 DRS Trustee: (631680) JOYCE LINDAUER
Case Name: MARTINEZ, ANTONIO S. Filed (f) or Converted {c): 10/26/01 (f)
MARTINEZ, TERESA R. N §341(a) Meeting Date:  12/20/01
Pericd Ending: 10/058/02 Claims Bar Date: 04/02/02
1 2 3 4 5 6
Asset Description Petition/ Estimated Net Value Property Sale/Funds Asset Fully
{Scheduled And Unscheduled {(u) Property) Unscheduled (Value Determined By Trustee, Abandoned Received by Administered (FA)/
Values Less Liens, Exemptions, 0A=§554(a) abandon. the Estate Gross Value of

Ref. # and Other Costs) DA=§554(c) abandon. Remaining Assets
19 Stereo 35.00 0.00 0.00 FA
20 Computer 75.00 0.00 0.00 FA
21 Household Tools 125.00 0.00 0.00 FA
22 Plates 183.50 0.00 0.00 FA
23 Den Furniture 147.00 0.00 C.00 FA
24 Dining Room Furniture 195.00 0.00 0.00 FA
25 Computer Desk 35.00 0.00 0.00 FA
26 Office Desk 10.00 0.00 0.00 FA
27 Printer 20.00 C.00 0.00 FA
28 Rug 15.00 0.00 0.00 | FA
29 Typewriter 5.00 0.00 0.00 FA
30 Filing Cabinet 5.00 0.00 0.00 FA
31 Office Table 5.00 0.00 0.00 FA
32 Sewing Machine 40.00 0.00 0.00 FA
33 Ironing Tablefiron 10.00 0.00 0.00 FA
34 2 Fult Size Mirrors 10.00 0.00 0.00 FA
35 Vacuum Cleaner 10.00 0.00 0.00 FA
36 Linens 249.00 0.00 0.00 FA

Printed: 10/09/2002 10:22 AM  V.6.14



Ol A - <l
Form 1 Page: 3
Individual Estate Property Record and Report
Asset Cases
Case Number: 01-44388 DRS Trustee: (631680) JOYCE LINDAUER
Case Name: MARTINEZ, ANTONIO S. Filed {f) or Converted (c): 10/26/01 (f)
MARTINEZ, TERESA R. §341(a) Meeting Date:  12/20/01
Period Ending: 10/09/02 Claims Bar Date: 04/02/02
1 2 3 4 5 6
Asset Description Petition/ Estimated Net Value Property Sale/Funds Asset Fully
(Scheduled And Unscheduled {u) Property) Unscheduled {Value Determined By Trustee, Abandoned Received by Administered (FA)/
Values Less Liens, Exemptions, 0OA=§554{a) abandon. the Estate Gross Value of
Ref. # and Other Costs) DA=§554(c) abandon. Remaining Assets
37 Suitcases 25.00 0.00 0.00 FA
38 Rollers/Hairdryer 8.00 0.00 0.00 FA
39 Videos, Games 220.00 0.00 0.00 FA,
40 Mechanic Tools 250.00 0.00 0.00 FA
41 Clothes 840.40 0.00 0.00 FA
42 Jewelry 200.00 0.00 0.00 FA
43 Bows/Arrows 100.00 0.00 0.00 FA
44 Healthrider 100.00 0.00 0.00 FA
45 Treadmill 100.00 0.00 0.00 FA
46 Sit Up Bench/Twister 10.00 0.00 0.00 FA
47 Bicycle 15.00 0.00 0.00 FA
48 New York Life Insurance 746.69 0.00 0.00 FA
49 IRA 11,922.88 0.00 0.00 FA
50 Pension 57,722.00 0.00 c.00 FA
31 50 Shares of Nutrution for Life Stock @.25 p/sha 12.50 0.00 C.00 FA
52 1995 Isuzu Rodeo 8,675.00 7,322.72 0.00 FA
53 1993 Mitsubishi Mirage 2,800.00 0.00 0.00 FA
53 Assets Totals (Excluding unknown values) $199,103.41 $83,617.38 $25,858.43 $0.00
Printed:; 10/09/2002 10:22AM V614



Case Number:
Case Name:

01-44388 DRS

MARTINEZ, ANTONIO S.
MARTINEZ, TERESA R.

Form 1 Page: 4

Individual Estate Property Record and Report
Asset Cases
Trustee: (631680) JOYCE LINDAUER

Filed (f) or Converted (c): 10/26/01 {f)
§341(a) Meeting Date: 12/20/01

Period Ending: 10/09/02 Claims Bar Date: 04/02/02
1 2 3 4 5 6
Asset Description Petition/ Estimated Net Value Property Sale/Funds Asset Fully
{Scheduled And Unscheduled {u) Property) Unscheduled {Value Determined By Trustee, Abandoned Received by Administered (FA)/
Values Less Liens, Exemptions, OA=§564(a) abandon. the Estate Gross Value of
Ref. # and Other Costs) DA=§554(c) abandon. Remaining Assets

Major Activities Affecting Case Closing:

1/11/02 - Sent description of Cabin and Lot located in Cass County, TX to Realtor. Will attemtpt to sell if any value. Motion to Sell filed.

Initial Projected Date Of Final Report {TFR): December 31, 2002 Current Projected Date Of Final Report {TFR): December 31, 2002

Printed: 10/08/2002 10:22 AM

V.E.14




© bl

Form 2

Page: 1
Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record
Case Number: 01-44388 DRS Trustee: JOYCE LINDAUER (631680)
Case Name: MARTINEZ, ANTONIO S. Bank Name: JPMORGAN CHASE BANK
MARTINEZ, TERESA R. Account: 312-8349419-65 - Money Market Account
Taxpayer ID #: 13-7336502 Blanket Bond: $300,000.00 (per case limit)
Period Ending: 10/09/02 Separate Bond: N/A
! 2 3 4 5 6 7
Trans, {Ref #} / Receipts Disbursements Money Market
Date Check # Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction T-Code $ $ Account Balance
10/05/02 From Account #312834841966 Transfer of funds from sale 9999-000] ! 25,858.43 25,858.43
ACCOUNT TOTALS 25,858.43 0.00 $25,858.43
Less: Bank Transfers 25,858.43 0.00
Subtotal 0.00 0.00
Less: Payments to Debtors 0.00
NET Receipts / Disbursements $0.00 $0.00
{} Asset reference(s) I-Noct printed or not transmitted

Printed: 10/09/2002 10:22 AM  V.6.14




o bkl

Form 2 Page: 2
Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record
Case Number: 01-44388 DRS Trustee: JOYCE LINDAUER (631680)
Case Name: MARTINEZ, ANTONIO S. Bank Name; JPMORGAN CHASE BANK
MARTINEZ, TERESA R. Account: 312-8349419-66 - Checking Account
Taxpayer ID #: 13-7336502 Blanket Bond: $300,000.00 (per case limit)
Period Ending: 10/09/02 Separate Bond: N/A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Trans. | {Ref#}/ Receipts Disbursements Checking
Date Check # Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction T-Code $ $ Account Balance
09/20/02 {2} Cass County Title Company Payment for sale of property 1110-000C 25,858.43 25,858.43
10/02/02 {2} Cass County Title Company Payment for sale of property 1110-000 25,858.43 51,716.86
10/05/02 To Account #312834941965 Transfer of funds from sale 9995-000 ! 25,858.43 25,858.43
10/09/02 {2} Cass County Title Company Payment for sale of Property 1110-000 -25,858.43 0.00
ACCOUNT TOTALS 25,858.43 25,858.43 $0.00
Less: Bank Transfers 0.00 25,858.43
Subtotal 25,858.43 0.00
Less: Payments to Debtors 0.00
NET Receipts / Disbursements $25,858.43 $0.00
Net Net Account
TOTAL - ALL ACCOUNTS Receipts Disbursements Balances
MMA # 312-8349419-65 0.00 0.00 25,858.43
Checking # 312-8349419-66 25,858.43 0.00 0.00
$25,858.43 $0.00 $25,858.43

{} Asset reference(s)

I-Not printed or not transmitted

Printed: 10/09/2002 10:22 AM  V.6.14




SCHEDULE B

APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/22/95)

Total Receipts 30.217.00 25% of First $5,000

Less (5,000.00)

Balance 25.217.00 10% of next $45,000

Less (45,000.00)

Balance 0.00 5% of next $950,000

Less (950,000.00}

Balance 0.00 3% of Remaining Balance
TOTAL COMMISSIONS

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Recording Fees

Premium on Trustee's Bond
Copy Costs (See Exhibit “A”)
Postage Costs (See Exhibit “A”)
Paralegal Time (See Exhibit “A”)}
Preservation of Estate

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES:

$1,250.00
2,521.70

0.00

0.00

$3,771.70

3 0.00
$ 000
$112.50

§ 3035

L L L



EXHIBIT “A”

TRUSTEE EXPENSES
Secretarial, Copies, Postage: # Copies Postage
Final Report 290 $15.95
Trustee’s Application to Sell and Amended Application 120 $6.80
Distribution Checks 40 $7.60
TOTALS:
Paralegal Time = 7 hours @ $ 50.00/hour $ 350.00
Copies =450 @ § .25/page $112.50
Postage $30.35




3/15/02

4/11/02

4/27/02

10/5/02

SECRETARIAL TIME

Prepare Application to Employ Realtor
Prepare Application to Sell Property
Prepare Amended Application to Sell
Draft Final Report

Revise Final Report

Prepare Supplemental Final Report

Total

1.5

1.0

25

1.0

7.0

L L L



SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

(1) @ 3) )
Amount Amount Previously
CAdloveetd Paidue

1. 11 U.8.C. Sec. 507(a)l)

Court Costs and Fees $ 0.00 $ 0.00 3 0.00 $ 0.00
2. 11 U.5.C Sec. 503(b)(1)¥A)

Preservation of Eslate

A_ Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

B. Storage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

C. Wages 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

D. Estates share FICA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E. Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

F. Upkeep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

G. Other (itemize) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3, 11 U.8.C. Sac. 503(b)(2)

Post-Petition taxcs and

related penalties 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4, 11 U.S.C. Sec. 303(b)(2)

Compcnsation and

Reimbursement

A. Compensation of Trusiee 3,771.70 377170 0.00 3,771.70

B. Expenses of Trastee 492 85 492 85 0.00 492 85

C. Realtor’s Fees 1813.02 1813.02 1813.02 0.00
5. Court Special Charges

(Excess Notices) 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00
6. U.S. Trustee fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Other (itemizc) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Totals: $6,077.57 $6,077.57

e



SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS
Claim Secured Claim Amount Amount Previously Due
No. Claimed Allowed Paid
(Creditor Name)
1 Cass County $211.38 -0- -0- -0-
8 Employees Credit Union $2.675.74 -0- -0- -0-
$2.887.12 -0- -0- -0-

-



SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

(1 (2) (3) 4 (5
Claim No. Amt, Amt. Amt. Due
Claimed Allowed Paid
1. For Credit Extended
Section 364(e)}(1)
2. Claims for failurc of
adequate protection
Section 307(a)(b)
3. “Gap Claims”
Section 507(a}(2)
4, Wages, etc.
Section 507(a)(3)
5.  Contributions to
Benefit Plans
Section 507(a)(4)
6. Consumer Deposits
Section 507(a)(6)
7. Taxes
Section 307(al(7)
TOTAL: $0.00




Substitute Form 10998
Proceeds from Real Estate

Cass Counry Tule Company Antonto S. Martinez
P.O. Box 848 - 209 E. First Street 510 Rosewood Hills Drive
Hughes Springs, TX 75636 Garland, Texas 73040-5746

Date of Closing 8/5/2002
Gross Proceeds 230,217.00
Allecation of Gross Proceeds 330,217.00
Description Home Place, Lot 438&45, Mever & Williams Sys, Cass
Couaty
Transferor received or will receive property or services | No
as part of the consideration
GF Number 02-452
= — |

- This is jmpertant tax information and is being furnished to the Infernal Revenue Service. If you are required to file a
return, a negligence penalty or other sanction walk be imposed on you if this item is required to be reported and the IRS
determines that it has not been reported.

- You are requirad by law to provide the Settlement Agent with your correct Tax Payer Iderdfication Number. 1f you do not
provide the Sertlernent Agent with your correct Tax Payer Identification Number, you may be subject to civil or comunal
penalties imposed by law.

- Under penalties of perjury, I certify that the number shown above on this statement is-my correct Tax Payer [dentification
Number. I acknowledge receipt of a copy of this statement,

Joyee WeLidauer, Cﬁ)pter 7 Trustee i
for Antonio 8. Martinez and Teresa R. Martmez 5/ ‘7/ §2
Date ¢

Seller Instructions
Sign and return a copy of this form munediately to the Settlement Agent.

If this real estate was your principal residence, file Form 2119, Sale or Exchange of Principal Residence, for any gain, with
your income tax return. For other transactions, complete the applicable parts of Form 4797, Gains and Losses From Sales or
Exchanges of Assets Used i Trade or Business and Inveluntary Conversions, Form 62352, Computation of Installment Sale
Income, and/or Schedule D {Form 1044), Capital Gains and Losses Reconciliation of Forms 1099-B,




A. Settlement Statement

U.S. Department of Housing
and Urban Development

OMB No. 2502-0265 (Page 1)

B 'T‘_\':}\P of Loan
1L FHA 2.0YmlkA 3. ® Conv Unins
4.0VA 5.6 Conv Ins

6. File Number 7. Loan Number
02-452

8. Morlgage [ns Case Number

C. Note:  This form is furmished to give you a statenient of actual settlement costs. Amnounts paid to and by the selllement agenl are shown. lems marked "{p.o.c.)" were
paid outside the elosing; they ave shown here for inflonnational purposes and are not mcluded 1n the tolals.

2, Name and Address of Borrower

Kenneth L. Milley and wife, Susan C. Miller
PO Box 1416

1eghes Springs, TX 73656-1416

E. Name, Address, and Tax ID Number of Seller
Joyce W. Lindaner, Chapter 7 Trustee of the
Bankruptcy Ustate of Antonio 5. Martinez &
Teresa R. Martinez

12004 Preston Raod, Suite 1850

Dallas, TX 75230

Tax ID#

F. Name and Address of Lender

‘Fhe First National Bank of Hughes Springs
F. 0. Box 188

[ughes Springs, TX 75656

(. Property Location {Complete address, inctuding lepal deseription, if necessary)

Home Flace, Lot 43&45, Mever & Willinms Sys, Cass County

Hughes Springs, TX. 75656
See Addendum

H. Settlement Agent Name, Address and Tax 113 Number
Cass (loanty Titte Company

P.O). Box 848 - 209 E, Iirst Strect

Hughes Springs, TX 73656 Tax IT): 751981482

Place of Seftlement

P, O. Box 848
2{19 L. First Street

L Settlerment Date

Cass County Title Company . 8/5/02

J. Summary of Borrower's Transaction

K. Summary of Seller's Tramsaction

10, Gross Amount Due frons Borrower

4. Gross Amount Due to Sefler

101, Contract Sales Price 330,217.00 |401. Contract Sales Price $30,217.00
102, Persunal Property 402, Personal Froperty
103, Settlement Charges to borrower $355.08 403
104, 2002 HOA Ducs (8/5/02-1/1/3) 391,64 404
1035, 403,

Adjustiments For items paid by selier in advance Adjustinents for items paid by seller in advance
106. City property laxes to 406. City praperiy laxes to
107, County property laxes to 407 County property laxes to
108 Annual assessments 10 408. Azl assessments to
109. School property taxes ] 409 School property taxes o
110 MUD taxes 1o 410, MUD taxes to
111, Other {axes to 411, Other taxes o
112 412
13 413.
114. 414,
115. 115.
116. 416
120. Gross Amownt Due From Borrower $30,649.64 [420. Gross Amonnt Due 1o Seller $30,217.00
200, Amounts Paid By Or in Belall' Of Borrower S500. Reductions in Amount Dhie to Seller
241, Deposil or earnesl money $360.00 | 501, Excess Deposit
202 Principal ameunt of new loan(s} $31h,000.00 | 502. Settlement Charges to Scller (line 1400} $2,473.84
203, Existing loan(s) taken subject to 303, Existing Loan(s) Taken Subject to
204, Commitment fze 504, Payoff of first mortgage loan
2435 303, PayolT of second mortgage loan
206. 506
207 507
208. 308
209. 509.

Ailjustments for items nnpatd by seller Adjustments for items unpaid by seller

211, City property taxes io 510. City property taxcs 10
211. County property taxes GHOLIO2 to  OB5/02 $125.09 |11 County property taxes AQOL02 1w 0870502 $125.00
212, Amnual assessmerts to 312, Annual assessments o
213, Scheol property taxes G10102 w (803/02 3360.02 | 313. Schoni property taxes OO0 1w 08/15/02 $360.02
214, MUD taxes o 314, MUD taxes o
215, Other taxes to 515. Other taxes o
216, 316, 2001 State & County Taxcs $291.72
217. 317, 20tH School Taxes $839.54
218 518 2001 HOA Dues $150.00
1% 515, 2002 HOA Dues (1/1-8/5/02) $118.36
220. Todal Pai< By/Tor Bocrower $30,985.11 |320. Total Reduction Amount Bue Scller $4,358.57
300. Cash At Setflement FromyT'o Borrower 6ll0). Cash At Settlement To/From Seller
301. Gross Amnount due from botrower (line 120) §30,649.64 |601. Gross Amount dug to seller (fine 420) £30,217.00
302, Less amounts paid by/for borrower (line 220} $30,985.10 | 602 Less reductions m amt. due seller (line 5203 $4,358,57
303. Cash To Borrower $335.47 1603, C'nsh To Seller $25,858.43

Previous Edition is Obsolete

e —

Peinted a1 1:12 PM, September 5, 2002 HUD-1 (3/86)

-



GF: 02:452 Page2

" L. Settlement Charges

700. Total Sales/Broker's Commission based on price $30,217.00 (@6% =$1,613.02 ) o
- - - Paid From Paid From
Division of Commission (line 700} as follows: Borrewer's Qeller's
701. $1,813.02 1o Terry Real Estate S[;illlrljgri :[tn s'éffff,i?fn
702, $0.00 to
703, Cammission Paid at Setilement $1,413.02
800. Ttems Payable in Connection with Loan
801. Loan Origination Fee to
802. Loan Discount o
803. Appraisal Fee to
804. Credit Report fo
805. Lender's Inspection Fee to
806. Mortgage lnsurance Application 1o
807. Assumption Fee o
904). 1tems Required by Lender To Be Paid in Advance
901. Interest fiom to @ $0.0000 Hday
902. Mortgage Insurance Premium for menths to
203. Hazard Insurance Premium for years to
1000. Reserves Deposited With Lender
10GL. Hazard insurance months @} per month
1002, Mortgags insurance months @ per month
1003, City properly taxes months @ per menth
1004. County property taxes months (@} per month
1005. Annual assessments menths (& per menth
1006. School property taxes months @ per month
1007. MUD taxes months (@ per month
1008. Cther taxes ronths @ per month
1011. Aggregate Adjustment
1100. 'ﬁc Charges
LLOL. Settfement or closing fee ta
1102, Abstract or tille search 0
1103. Title examination 0
1104. Title insurance hinder to
1105, Docutnent preparation ]
1106. Notary fees 10
1107 Attorney's fecs 1o Florence & Florence, Attorneys $150,00 §$100.00
(includes abave ilems numbers:
1108, Tille insurance to  Cass Coundy Title Company §434.00
{includes abave ilems numbers:
1109, Lender's coverage $30,000.00/5100.00
110, Owner's coverage $30,217.00/5434.00
1111, Eserow fee to  Cass County Title Company

§200. Governinent Recording and Transfer Charpes

1201. Recording fees Deed $13.00 ; Mortgage $13.00 ; Releases $26.00

1202. Citylcounty tax/stamps Deed ; Mortgage to

L203. State tax/stamps Beed ; Mortgage o

1204. Tax certificates o Cass County Title Company $40.00
1304. Additional Settlement Charges

1301, Survey lo

1302, Pest Inspection o

1302, Courier Fee {Seller) (2) 10 Cass County Title Company $11.82
1400. Total Settlement Charges (enter on lines 103, Section J and 502, Section K} $351.00 $2.473.84

1 have carefully reviewed the HUD-1 Settlement Statemnent and ta the best of my knowledge and belief, it is a true and aceurate statement of all receipts and
disbutsements made on my account or by me in this transaction. T further certify that I have received a completed copy of pages L, 2 and 3 of this HUD-1
Settlement Statement.

Horeath & pnll,

Kenneth L Miller Jayoe W. Tindaver, Chapter 7 Trusteg of The Bankrupicy Estate of Antonio 3.
Q Martinez & Teresa R. Martinez
‘
‘\’;../}\_A' IOV (L N L}Uﬁ A
usan C. Miller
Setler's Taxpayer Identification Number Solicitation and Certification
SETTLEMENT AGENT CERTIFICATION You arc required by law to provide the Settlement Agent named above with
The HUD--Sewlement Statement which [ have prepared is a frue and accurate  your correct tuxpayer identification number. If you do not provide the
accountdl this transaction. [hdje caused the funds lo be disbursed in Settlement Agent with your correct taxpayer identificalion number, you may be
accopilange with this stateryent. \ subject to civil or criminal penalties imposed by law. Under Penalties of
A ) perjury, 1 certify that the number shown on this statement s my correet
/f ) Lnga A ST (f: %’ O 2. R tnxpsyc} identification number.
t Seftlement Agent Date
Warning: It3s a crime to knowingly make false statements to the United Stales
on this or any other similar form, Penalties upon conviction can include a fine Seller's Signatute Date

and imprisorment. For details see: Title 18 U, Code Section 1001 and
Section 1010.

m

Previous Edition Obsolete HUD-1 (3/91)




92457 Page2

L Sertlement Churpes

) o5 based o prite 10217990 ALY =~%1,813.02
DT of Commisien flue 7361 35 felos o Pom P Fram
T f1s13.01 19 Tern Real Estate Puands ar Tunds ar
w000 o ! Seriement Sattizmeny
Canaruszion [ard o 3emjanum ; 36,3102
00_Irems Pvuble in Connection with Loww }
ot O Lgoraiocn Fe a |
Lo Desedunt 1o i
poragi P2 ) w
o T
2 Inspecuen Fee 1o H
0y Muiesee lusance Sopliien . !
suption fes 1o i
900, Mems Requirsd by Lender i'a Be Pid in Advance ]
501_toweren fromy v 300800 day i
UL % rigage Ineurance Premiom far moncks w2 |
503, azud hiurancs Preminm for vears to J
1000, Reserves Trepoaiteil With Lender
10071, Bazard inswrases marts & per month
1052, Mocgage insuranse aiontls & et Enponth
1003 Crty propety (axes moatls fy per menth
14 Coumry properTy ek months G per month
1093, Anual sssessments ) wonths & P mamh
1035, Sehoa propaty taves mantns & per menih
100 MLD s momhe & per month
1008, Crher Laxes months (i per menth
10¢1 Aggregate Adhusiment !
1400, Title Charges
L1 Semleniem o closing fze w I
0T Bbmsct g ttke search w !
:103 Tirla axamaancn s
115 Title nustirance hinder Ic
130 Lavmem preparation 10
o
s Florence & Flovence, Alforners

uG=g b items numbers

0% Title imtocuyie

Cays Couney Title Company

2 gBOYS items numbers: ~

1105 _inders conerng 530.000.02/5100,00)

530,217 0543100

1o Cass County Title Company

1209, Cos erpwent Recarding and Transfer Charges

Dezd $1348 . Martzage 51108  Ratase: ] 32500
Ly COUNE TAX Stamps Dleed L Mortgeg o i
1105 S e mamps Deed Motzage io |
L34 " an cortifieates e Cuss Cannuy Tide Compuny | 40,00
. Addinanat Seelement Clarges
N @
2 loapeaaon ©
e {Sellanh ) te  Cass Conarry Tle Company §11.81
1afi. Tatal Sestlement Chacees eater on lines 103, S¢ction J and 3 Seceton K1 35100 5247384

-} Settlemsnt Snlement -urd 1o the b
20 by e on ths francacton T furh:

of my ke ledge and belier it iz atruz 2nd

{ all recepis anl
cerfufy thas [ nave sereived a sermpléted copt

#1hiz HUD-1 Sentement

Susan TN Teller

Seller's '[M ares ldencfication Number Solicitation and Certification
T ACENT CERTIFICATICN Yo are cegaieed by Law 1o pravids the Seikment Leeat aamed above with vaur
<hich [have prenurad 16 o troe and accurate corract Laxpaer identuication cumber. 0 30 20T jeovide the Sertlement Agnt
AIndS 10 be drshursed i aesardinae  with Your camect taxpayer idenlificalion narrbsr, tou By e subjedt 10 conl of
crimanal penaljice inpossd by [ave Under Pemléles of perjury, [ eedify that
S| StateTent, is my correcytecparer [dentilicztion

o

lﬂre 7 e

s
2 alie Mattments 10 1
arfom Panaliss upen sorictien can

its ses: Tirls 1318, Code Secnen 057

Lrned wme. “n
Judh

:Uon ‘O‘C
————

Feaviol:

itian Obsolste HLD-1(39D)
Loan ].nfur)ll.nﬂnn




GI': 62452

Hone Place, Lot 41842, Meyer & Williams Sys, Cass County
Hughes Springs, TX 75656

Section & - Additional Tracts of Land

Papge 3

oy

LI . R
iy v T

-



|

21158
CASS COUNTY TITLE COMPANY FIRST NATIONAL BANK
ESCROW ACCOUNT HUGHES SPRINGS, TX 75656
PH. (903) 638-2536 FAX (903) 638-2935 88-1103/1415
P.0. BOX 848 209 E. FIRST STREET 9/11/2002
HUGHES SPRINGS, TX 75656 GFE (2-452
g?:l{DE% TOHFE Joyce W. Lindauer Chapter 7 Trustee of the Bankruptcy Estate of’ Antonio $ $25,858.43
STMurtiez & TeTess R, Martinez
Twenty Five Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Eight and 43/100 . .. ... . ... . . .. . .,
DOLLARS

. . CASS COUNTY TITLE COMPANY
Joyce W. Lindauer, Chapter 7 Trustee of the Bankrupicy Estate of Antonio  VOID IF NOT CASHED WITHIN

S. Marniinez & Teresa R. Martinez 6 MONTHS OF |SSUE DATE

12990 Preston Raod, Suite 1050
Dallas, TX 75230 é d//‘t/

Inciuded [*D Detalis 0n BACK. memmsmum——

:‘a-.
/ e W
L AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE
MO3L A5 2 bAAGERO33 w20GITREN :
" ACCOUNT DEPOSIT TICKET =~ = -, Shedk# T s 85645

__ ‘l JPMORGAN CHASE BANK

Bankruptcy Management Servnces

Depos1t Date: '99/20[2002 . SRS e e s
- Account Number: 312834041966 . . .. . - . °
- Deposit Number: 100001 T I U P e

Trustee Number: 631680
Trustee Name: JOYCE LENDAUER

12900 Preston Rd, Suite 930, DaﬁasTX'fszso D f P‘() < 17?“ Tgc‘ K.E }’
" Case (Estate of): MARTINEZ, ANTONIGS. T e S A :
Case Number: 01-44388 .

Printed: Friday, September 20, 2002
Checks and other items are received for depesit subject the provisions of the uniform commercial code. $

25,858.43

Q000 40000 & 12550 4= ? k0133 4 2B83ILAL VGGG

RECEIVED

TV q;zo)ol



ot o T e -

9492 1ve-008-1 . T © AJOO SHIANSS 7759%) SIgo"auICr e ki

2980-1 1186 vA 'T1LLY3IS 299 XO8 Od Q \ \N‘V. \—\ ‘_
M=q] Iy m._Em:mﬁw auloging N hwﬂ Hﬁ mu_._mm

€IT5-his< Lm. 3 v I

69p.E00-16 'ON Q' 033 BHIT-OVOS
TUGHIY TIEVLLODIN-NON
_u L_:cmmv auoyg

(_‘K

' Bo—s m/ax) 100

SIHL 40 3015 3SH3A3Y NO SKOILIONGD
INY SHYAL 338 S18vEIA00TY
LON 39v SROYAVA “WLININDISNOS

HO IWID3dS '9837 S1 WIAFHIIHM T ) T o
"INTIVA VNIV HO ISV H3d 001§ OO m D i D
QL QILW S1ALMIGYN SHIRLYS uopa0Ig aneA
'NOLLVYIVA LNIWAIHS EIHDIH ¥ LNSSaV] vonenes ualwdy 1955 SIEI aunba ;5 NEie
A S v palepaq Padl H. m_n_OD..n_lmNH[ il wm

....... = D PEU— D

SUOREDD) 2 O} SjE(ENT J0)

L,J

i
1 7 AN DORIS0dT7 % Aivis A

[EEREE N

zw_o ssaudxy E

SUIDGIY 18 ploH D >._0>__mn_m>ﬁw_.__uhm.m e ey ey

SuolINAsY| [eldadsg "

wo| T = G e, . - ALLY3IN LNIHD I5YTTd  {Auedwos} o&u

: : e . »

.m____ &~ aya) m;a,:mczm_mu SulieRond Wity @ LR {1 S SRS A W =
uoouiany xanN DAy pjog g Y s6udxa 18Ue m3Yinoay W =
uoowighy peaty [ A333 8 1smui xoq aup Gurbieroeq I minbian, gt Y5 10 + 40 (oanmbay) suoyd), fideq/swen) Aq jueg |-

“9jel Ssaldg T r{l%ﬂl..alr.{ T s h P p nl

U} Je pabueya unoms | A , R 34 ) =

0| § 1340 A ! =

Upowayy an {8010au1 U Jeadde |um) souaseey Sujpg {(pa1mbay) 3000 n_HNm alelg A

——— B ————— ..W v —— ‘E< muf—_._m_)_bq @ Ww Va@ .W “ ) U M M \..

55.0x3 wnourny” yosyp UP'ed =

v pawnssy m.“b -

i 1 U< 198418 (=

L PeqosyD ag |- : _M_ D S i

1MW X0q uQ ww m W b oM TSIy u.. T E AR =

fr— k) 12915 m c nm_m A pie ey P NIV E 3 AADT -
soIBG — .ow el - e _Auedwon) woy4 |-

JSQUINN Maity ubu Tuswied

mnﬂ.rmmmr m.m hmﬁz ASIIALI0 PaRILLL S5AIUN C]lJ M[[ FEISRYRLY
PBIN] 84 [tk fapuag
h’ ‘ON 1Biw0d Juudaig iaquunp junocoay habcom\h




PAID
CASS COUNTY TITLE COMPANY ___R_ETW_____W NATIONAL BANK 21159
ESCROW ACCOUNT BY &> HUGHES SPRINGS, TX 75656
PH. (903) 639-2536 FAX (903) 639-2935 88-1103/1119
P.O. BOX 848 209 £. FIRST STREET FTCOUNT CLOSED O 9/11/2002
HUGHES SPRINGS, TX 75656 SENAIWRED . op s 52

OTHER oy
PAY TO THE i he Bantt G Q0PSmriom
ORDER b Joyce W. Lindauer Chapter 7 Trustee ofit of Antonio $ $25,858.43

STMarTEz & Teresa R Martinez
Twenty Five Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Eight and 43/100

DOLLARS

CASS COUNTY TITLE C
Joyce W. Lindauer, Chapter 7 Trustee of the Bankrupicy Estate of Antonio  voID IF NOT CASHED?\’I!I?I-‘R:Y

S. Martinez & Teresa R. Martinez O MONTHS OF ISSUE DATE
12900 Preston Raod, Suite 1050 % /;
Dallas, TX 75230 2l Gl
MEMO /(// ~ é .
(W 2.7 i S _'-g.-

/j AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

*O2LAS5g® AL LEDI 3 w2093 7RG .-[100355551131' ’

———Wulﬂy Faatures Inciuded [  Details on Back. ———————————

ACCOUNT DEPOSIT TICKET - &2 25,858.43

L) JPMORGAN CHASE BANK
Bankruptcy Management Serv;ces

Depcm Date: - 10/02/2002
Accednt Number: 312834941966
Deposit Number: 100002

Trustee Nomber: 631680
Trustece Name: JOYCE LINDAUER

12900 P Rd, Suite 930; Dauasﬁ?mo . — w ' - .,_ _  -
| TR DEPOSIT TICKET

Case (Estate of): MARTINEZ. ANTONIO S, P '

Case Number: (1-44388

Prnted Wednesday, October 2, 2002
Checks and olher items are received for deposit subject the provisions of the uniform commercial code.

$ 25,858.43

0000 0000 2™ 10550 w7 L0003 2BILAL QRN

RECENED

mm- e



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS _
SHERMAN DIVISION %

IN RE: §

§
ANTONIO S MARTINEZ and § .
TERESA R. MARTINEZ § CASE NO. 01-44388

§ (Chapter 7) JUN 1 3 2002

DEBTORS, §
ORDER GRANTING
TRUSTEE'S FIRST AMENDED APPLICATION TO SELL PROPERTY
OF THE ESTATE

CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION the Trustee's Application to Sell Property of the Estate
to Kenneth L. Miller in the amount of $30, 217.00 and the Court, upon a review of the pleadings on
file, finds that good cause exists for granting same. It is, therefore

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Trustee's Application to Sell Property
of the Estate is hereby GRANTED and all liens, claims and encumbrances shall attach to the proceeds
of sale and all reasonable, necessary closing costs, including real estate taxes, homeowners dues,

recording fees and real estate cominissions as provided for in the contract shall be payable at closing.

»

- -



{SystemName} - {EventTitle}

Page 1 of 4

Eastern District of Texas

Claims Register

01-44388 Antonio S. Martinez and Teresa R. Martinez

Honorable Donald R. Sharp

Debtor Name: MARTINEZ, TERESA R.

Claim No: 1

Creditor Name: Cass County
¢/o Perdue, Brandon, Fielder,
Collins & Mott, LLP

P.O. Box 1530

Tvler, TX 75710-1530

Last Date to File Claims:
04/02/2002

Last Date to File (Govtj:
Filing Status: Allow
Daocket Status:

Late:

Claim Date:

Amends Claim No: 0

Duplicates Claim No: 0

[ 1/16/2001 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:

Class Jl Amount Claimed ” Amount Ai-iowed
[ Unsccwred || $0.00 [ ]
l Secured ”7 $211.38 J |
r Priority u $0.00 | _ J
[ Unknown || 30.00 I ]
I Admin $0.00 ) ] I

Total $211.38
IDescription:
Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Claim No: 2

Creditor Nume: Chase Manhattan Bank USA, N.A.
P.O. Box 659798

San Antonio, TX 78265-0000

Last Date to File Claims:
04/02/2002

Last Date to File (Govi):
Filing Status: Allow
Daocket Status:

Late:

Claim Date:

Amends Claim No: 0

Duplicates Claim No: 0

01/14/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
Class | Amount Claimed Amount Allowed

Unsecured JI $3420.60 ” |
. Secured ”7 $0.00 ”: I
i Priority ”7 i} $0.00 B [
‘ Unknown JI $0.00 - ]
[ Adwin | $0.00 ]
| Total $3420.60
lDescripfion:

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

https://ecf.txeb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/SearchClaims.pl?502139127197266-L_94_0-1

Last Date to File Claims:
04/02/2002

10/5/2002

ob

vl



{SystemName} - {EventTitle}

Page 2 of 4

https://ecf.txeb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/SearchClaims.pl?502139127197266-L_94_0-1

Creditor Name: Amalgamated Bank i_“}” D c;te ‘o ]X]l Ll) (Goviy:
Claim No: 3 One West Monreo Fing oratus: AOW
- Chicago. [l 60603 Docket Status:
hicago, 3 L ate-
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
01/22/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
| Class ” Amount Claimed " Amount Allowed
Unsecured ” $374.46 ” j
Secured I $0.00 ” |
| Pricrity J| $0.00 l
Unknown “ $0.00 __] o
Admin i $0.00 | ]
Total $374.46
Description: |
Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.
Last Date to File Claims:
Creditor Name: Fleet Credit Card Services, LP 04/02/2002 ) .
. , Last Date to File (Gove):
Claim No: 4 P.O. Box 1016 st Lod :
Horsham. PA 19044 Filing Status: Allow
orsham, Docket Status:
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
01/22/2002 Amended By Clainm No: Duplicared By Claim No:
| Class Amount Claimed Jr Amount Allowed
r Unsecured S1448.37
| Secured )l $0.00 | o=
l Priority Jl $0.00 ]
| Unknown ” $0.00
| Admin ”7 $0.00 "
Total | $1448.37 R
| Description: J
Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.
Last Dar;-fo File Claims:
Creditor Name: Chase Bank 04/02/2002
Claim No: 5 P.0. Box 19600 Last Date to File (Govt):
arm o2 CCOC/Hedwig, 2nd Fl. Filing Status: Allow ol
Houston, TX 77252-8075 Docker Sratus:
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
01/22/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
Class JI Amount Claimed " Amount Allowed |
Unsecured $£4136.93 " |
| B Il ]

10/5/2002



{SystemName} - {EventTitle}

Page 3 of 4

Secured |__ $0.00 "
Priority | £0.00 |
I Unknown ” $0.00 " - J
| Admin | $0.00 I
Total $4136.93
|Descr1‘ptian: |

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Claim No: 6

P.O. Box 1016
Horsham, PA 19044

Creditor Name: Fleet Credit Card Services, LP

Last Dute ta File Claims:
04/02/2002

Last Date to File (Govt):
Filing Status: Allow
Daocker Status:

Late:

Claim Date:
01/28:2002

Amends Claim No: ()
Amended By Claim No:

|

Duplicates Claim No: 0
Duplicated By Claim No:

Class Amount Claimed J Amount Allowed
Unsecured $6155.54 j
Secured $0.00 . ”
| Priority I $0.00 I
| Unknown JI $0.00 ” __|
| Admin ” $0.00 -_l
Total $6155.54
Description:

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Claim No: 7

P.O. Box 15168, MS 1421
Witmington, DE 19850

Creditor Napme: MBNA America Bank N.A.

Last Darte to File Claims:
04/02/2002

Last Date to File (Govi):
Filing Status: Allow
Docket Status:

Late:

Claim Date:

Amends Claint No: 0

”Duplicates Claim No: O

02/04/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:

Class Amount Claimed B || —Amount Allowed |
[ Unseeured || $7810.65 HE |
| Secured ” $0.00
l Priovity Ir $06.00 |
| Unknown ” £0.00 —l
i Admin | $0.00 |

Total | $7810.65

] Description:

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

https://ecf.txeb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/SearchClaims.pl?502139127197266-L_94_0-1

10/5/2002



{SystemName} - {EventTitle}

Page 4 of 4

Creditor Name:

Claim No: 8 PO Box 31279

Employees C.U.

Tampa, FL 33631-3279

Late:

Last Date to File Claims:
04/02/2002

Last Date to File (Govi):
Filing Status: Disallow
Docket Status:

Claim Date:

Amends Claim No: O

Duplicates Claim No: 0

Oh’-

02/12/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated Bv Claim No:
Class I[ Amount Claimed | " Amount Allowed
r Unsecured " $0.00 I
| Secured ” $2675.74 "
Priority | $0.00 ____
Unknown $0.00
| Admin $0.00 ]
Total $2675.74
IDescription: J

IRemarkS.' Converted from BANCAP,

Claims Register Summary

Case Name: Antonio S. Martinez and Teresa R. Martinez

Case Number: 2001-44388
Chapter: 7

Date Filed: 10/26/2001
Total Number Of Claims: 8

|T0tal Amount Claimed"Total Amount Allowedl
Unsecured Jr $23346.55 I |
Secured $2887.12
| Priority $0.00
| Unknown $0.00
[Administrative] $0.00
|  Total $26233.67

PACER Service Center

Transaction Re_ceipt

10/05/2002 13:12:13

IﬁCER Login:  |[li0081 ||Client Code: |
|Description: ~ ||SearchClaims__|{Case Number: [[01-44388
[Billable Pages: |2 Cost: fora ]

https://ecf.txeb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/SearchClaims.pl?502139127197266-1._94_0-1

mmr -

10/5/2002



{SystemName} - {EventTitle} Page 1 of 3
ODSC, CLAIMS
United States Bankruptcy Court
Eastern District of Texas (Sherman)
Bankruptcy Petition #: 0144388
Assigned to: Honorable Donald R. Sharp
Chapter 7 Date Filed: 10/26/2001
Voluntary Date Discharged. 02/19/2002
Asset
Antonio S. Martinez Judith A. Swift
510 Rosewood Hills Dr. One North Park
Garland, 1X 75040 Suite 130
SSN: 455-88-9872 represented by 8950 N. Central Expressway
Debtor Dallas, TX 75231
(214) 696-6200
Teresa R. Martinez
510 Rosewood Hills Dr. Judith A. Swift
Garland, TX 75040 represented by (See above for address)
SSN: 453-96-7933
Debtor
Joyce W, Lindauer
12900 Preston Rd.
Suite 1050
Dallas. TX 75230
(972) 503-4033
Trustee
Filing Date | # Docket Text
10/26/2001 1 | Voluntary Petition and Notice to Individual Consumer Debtor; all schedules
and statements. [ Filing Fee $ 200.00Receipt # 40016571][ElviaA.] (Entered:
10/26/2001)
10/26/2001 2 | Matrix Filed Electronically[ElviaA.] (Entered: 10/26/2001)
10/26/2001 First Meeting of Creditors Scheduled For 10:15 12/20/01 AtPlano Centre; Last
Day To Oppose Discharge: 2/18/02 .[ElviaA.] (Entered: 10/26/2001)
11/02/2001 3 | Certificate of Mailing Re: |0-0] First Meeting # ofnotices: 32.[ElviaA.]
(Entered: 11/05/2001)
11/02/2001 4 | Notice To Trustee Joyce I.indauer Of Selection AndAppointment With

https://ecf.txeb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl7886513272094727 -1 426 0-1 10/5/2002



{SystemName} - {EventTitle}

Trustee's Acceptance.|ElviaA.] (Entered: 11/05/2001)

Page 2 of 3

https://ecf.txeb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl7886513272094727-1._426_0-1

11/09/2001 5 | Statement of Intent.[ElviaA.] (Entered: 11/15/2001)

12/20/2001 6 | First Mecting Held. [assct case][ElviaA.] (Entered: 01/02/2002)

12/26/2001 7 | Reaffirmation Agreement Between Debtor And Sears, Roebuck &Co.[ElviaA.]
(Entered: 01/02/2002)

12/26/2001 8 | Reaffirmation Agreement Between Debtor And GE Capital AutoFinancial
Services, Inc.[ElviaA.| (Entered: 01/02/2002)

12/26/2001 9 | Reaffirmation Agreement Between Debtor And First HorizonHome Loans.
[ElviaA.] (Entered: 01/02/2002)

01/02/2002 10 | Order Setting Bar Date. Last Day To File Claims 4/2/02 LastDay to File
Government Claims: 7/1/02 .[ElviaA.] (Entercd: 01/02/2002)

01/07/2002 11 | Certificate of Mailing Re: [10-1] Bar Date Order # ofnotices: 33.[PattiM. |
(Entered: 01/08/2002)

02/19/2002 12 | Order Discharging Debtor Teresa R. Martinez. Debtor AntonioS. Martinez.
{ElviaA.] (Entered: 02/19/2002)

02/20/2002 13 | Application By Trustee Joyvee W. Lindauer To Employ RealEstate Agent
Marijon Terry .[JudyB.] (Entered: 02/21/2002)

02/22/2002 14 | Certificate of Mailing Re: [12-1] Discharge Order by Antonio S. Martinez,
Teresa R. Martinez # of notices: 36.[FlviaA.] (Entered: 02/26/2002)

03/19/2002 15 | Order Granting Application to Employ realtor to liquidate assets of estate
(Related Doc # 13) (Alcaraz, Elvia) (Entered: 03/23/2002)

03/27/2002 16 | Certificate Of Mailing Service Date 03/27/02. (Related Doc # 15) (Admin.)
(Entered: 03/28/2002)

04/12/2002 17 | Motion to Sell property of the estate Filed by Joyce W. Lindauer. (Alcaraz,
Elvia) (Entercd: 04/19/2002)

04/29/2002 18 | First Amended Application fo sell property of the Estate Filed by Joyce W.
Lindauer (related document(s)17). (Alcaraz, Elvia) (Entered: 05/08/2002)

05/09/2002 19 | Order Granting Amended Application to sell property of the Estate. (Related
Doc # 18) (Alcaraz, Elvia) (Entered: 05/20/2002)

05/22/2002 20 | Certificate Of Mailing Service Date 05/22/02. (Related Doc # 19) (Admin.)

10/5/2002

[



{SystemName} - {EventTitle}

Page 3 of 3

(Entered: 05/22/2002)

06/04/2002

Order Granting Trustee's First Amended Application to sell property of the
Estate. (Related Doc # 18) (Alcaraz, Elvia) (Entered: 06/13/2002)

PACER Service Center
r Transaction Receipt I
10/05/2002 13:10:25 |
PACER Login: __||li0081 Client Code: |
1Description: IDocket Report  |[Case Number: ”01-443 88
IBiliable Pages: ||1 ”Cost: ”0.07

https://ecf.txeb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?886513272094727-L_426_0-1 10/5/2002

R



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE: )
)
ANTONIO S. MARTINEZ AND ) CASE NO. 01-44388
TERESA MARTINEZ ) (CHAPTER 7)
DEBTORS. )

TRUSTEE'S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States
Trustee this Report of Proposed Final Distribution.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all
objections to claims, all objections to the Trustee's Final Report, all applications for compensation,
and all other matters which must be determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows,
and will make such distribution upon certification by the U.S. Trustee unless written objection thereto
is filed and served on the trustee and on the U.S. Trustee.

1. Balance on Hand $25,858.43
il Administrative Expenses to be paid $4,264.55
1, Priority Claims to be paid -0-

iv. Secured Claims to be paid -0-

v, Unsecured Claims to be paid $21,593 .88
vi. Miscellaneous distributions to be paid -0-

vil. Total Distributions to be made $25,858.43
viii.  Zero Balance § 0.00

Dated: 10/‘7/02-.

g2

Joyce W. Lindauer, Trustee
12900 Pfeston Road, Suite 1050
Dallas, Texas 75230

(972) 503-4033




Case:

01-44388

Case Balance: $25,858.43

Claims Proposed Distribution

Trustee: Joyce W. Lindauer

Total Proposed Payment: $25,858.43

Remaining Balance: $25,858.43

Claim | Claimant Type Amount Amount Paid Claim Propose | Remaining
No. Name Filed Allowed to Balance d Funds
Date Payme
nt
Joyce W. Lindaver | Admin Ch $492 85 $492 .85 $0.00 | $492.85 $492.8 | $25,365.58
Exp - Trustee 7 5
(Ch7)
Clerk, U.S. Admin Ch $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00 $25.365.58
Bankruptcy Court 7
Joyce W. Lindauer | Admin Ch $3,771.70 | $3,771.70 | $0.00 | $3,771.70 | $3,771. | $21,593.88
Fees - Trustee 7 70
(Ch7)
Admin Ch $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Fees - Trustee’s 7
Atty (Ch'7)
Admin Ch $1,813.02 | $1,813.02 | $1,81 | $0.00 $0.00 $21,593.88
Realtor’s Fees it 3.02
1 Cass County Sec. $211.38 $0.00 $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00 $21,593.88
2 Chase Uns. $3,420.60 | $3,420.60 | $0.00 | $3,420.60 | $3,163. | $18,430.07
81
3 Amalgamated Bank | Uns. $374.46 $374.46 $0.00 $374.46 $346.3 $18,083.72
5
4 Fleet Credit Uns. $1.448.37 | $1,44837 | $0.00 | $1,448.37 | $1,339. | §16,744.07
65
5 Chase Bank Uns, $4.136.93 | $4.136.93 | $0.00 | $4,136.93 | $3,826. | $12,917.71
36
6 Fleet Credit Uns. $6,155.54 | $6,155.54 | $0.00 [ $6,155.54 | $5.693. [ $7,224.28
43
7 MBNA Uns. $7.810.65 | $7.810.65 | $0.00 | $7.810.65 | $7.224. | $0.00
28
8 Employecs Credit Sec, $2,675.74 $2.675.74 | $0.00 | $2,675.74 | $0.00 $0.00
Union
Total for Case No.01-44388 $32311.24 | $29,424.1 | $1,81 | $27,611.1 | $2585 | $-0-
2 3.02 0 8.43




CASE SUMMARY

Amount Filed Amount Allowed Paid to Date Proposed Balance
Total Administrative Claims; $6,.077.57 $6077.57 $1813.02 $4264.55
Total Priority Claims: -0- -0- -0- -0-
Total Secured Claims; $2.887.12 -0- -0- -0-
Total Unsecured Claims: $23,346.55 $23,346.35 -0- $23,346.55




